

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-0192

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KEVIN THOREN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

BRIDGET A. CHAMBERS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
bridget.chambers@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN SARCONI,
Polk County Attorney

MEGGAN L. GUNS
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 23

I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Admitting Evidence That the Massage Board Had Investigated a Prior Complaint Against Thoren and That, As a Result of the Investigation, Thoren Had Surrendered His Massage License..... 23

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Admitting Evidence of Prior Sexual Misconduct. 33

CONCLUSIONG51

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Clarey v. K-Prod., Inc.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 900 (Iowa 1994)	48
<i>Quad City Bank & Tr. v. Jim Kircher & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 804 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2011)	24, 30
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , 401 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1987)	35
<i>State v. Buenaventura</i> , 660 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2003)	25
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 239 N.W. 715 (Iowa 1931)	41
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 781 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 2010)	33, 41
<i>State v. Delaney</i> , 526 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa App. 1994)	50
<i>State v. Elston</i> , 735 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2007)	41
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 2014 WL 4629585 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 17, 2014)	48
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 696 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 2005)	47
<i>State v. Kula</i> , 2017 WL 3283285 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2017).....	49
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 265 N.W.2d 718 (Iowa 1978)	24
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 512 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	49, 50
<i>State v. Leedom</i> , 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020).....	24
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006)	29, 46, 47
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 514 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1994).....	30, 42
<i>State v. Plaster</i> , 424 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1988).....	35, 46
<i>State v. Putman</i> , 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	29, 39, 40, 45, 46, 47
<i>State v. Redd</i> , 2000 WL 1724523 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 20, 2000)	50
<i>State v. Rodriquez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001)	25, 31, 32, 34, 45, 46, 51

<i>State v. Shivers</i> , 2001 WL 355812 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 11, 2001)	27
<i>State v. Slauson</i> , 249 Iowa 755, 88 N.W.2d 806 (1958)	27
<i>State v. Spaulding</i> , 313 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1981).....	31, 44
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 2018 WL 6131916 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2018).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004).....	39, 48, 50, 51
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 310 N.W.2d 209 (Iowa 1981).....	41
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004)	45, 46
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017)	25
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 318 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1982).....	49
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 865 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2015)	28, 29
<i>State v. Windsor</i> , 316 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1982).....	25
State Statute	
Iowa Code § 709.4 (2018)	42
State Rules	
Iowa R. Crim. P. 5.404(b).....	34, 35
Iowa R. Evid. 401.....	27, 40
Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a)	51
Iowa R. Evid. 5.402	26, 27, 28
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403.....	23, 24, 26, 28, 49
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(b).....	23, 24, 34, 35, 50

Other Authorities

7 Ia. Prac., *Evidence* § 5.403:1..... 29

7 Ia. Prac., *Evidence* § 5.404:6 45

2 J. Weinstein & M. Berger, *Weinstein's Evidence* ¶ 404[08]
(1986).....35, 47
